

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,  
PETITIONER,

*v.*

UNITED STATES AND AMAZON WEB SERVICES, INC.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

R. REEVES ANDERSON  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*1144 Fifteenth Street  
Suite 3100  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 863-1000*

ALLON KEDEM  
*Counsel of Record*  
CRAIG A. HOLMAN  
SALLY L. PEI  
SEAN A. MIRSKI  
NATHANIEL E. CASTELLANO  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
allon.kedem@arnoldporter.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Opinions below .....	3
Jurisdiction.....	3
Statutory provisions involved.....	3
Statement .....	4
A. The JEDI Cloud solicitation .....	4
B. Oracle’s protest.....	7
C. The Federal Circuit’s decision.....	11
Reasons for granting the petition.....	13
I. The Federal Circuit’s harmless-error approach to procurement warrants review .....	14
A. The Federal Circuit’s approach to agency error is irreconcilable with this Court’s precedents.....	15
B. This recurring issue goes to the heart of executive accountability.....	20
II. The Federal Circuit’s approach to criminal conflicts of interest warrants review.....	25
A. The Federal Circuit’s enforcement of government contracts infected by criminal misconduct is irreconcilable with this Court’s precedent .....	25
B. Congress did not delegate discretion to agencies to police their own criminal ethics violations .....	29
Conclusion.....	34
Appendix A: Opinion (Fed. Cir., Sept. 2, 2020) .....	1a
Appendix B: Opinion (Court of Fed. Claims, July 19, 2019) (re-filed July 26, 2019) .....	40a
Appendix C: Statutory Provisions Involved .....	121a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	29
<i>Advanced Data Concepts, Inc. v. United States</i> , 216 F.3d 1054 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Am. Relocation Connections, L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 789 F. App'x 221 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Amazon Web Services, Inc. v. United States</i> , 147 Fed. Cl. 146 (2020) .....	3, 9
<i>Bannum, Inc. v. United States</i> , 404 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	16
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Defense Council</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	29
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ.</i> <i>of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) .....	16, 17
<i>Emery Worldwide Airlines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 264 F.3d 1071 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Godley v. United States</i> , 5 F.3d 1473 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	29
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	29
<i>H.G. Props. A, L.P. v. United States</i> , 68 F. App'x 192 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>I.C.C. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	16

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>JWK Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 279 F.3d 985 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	14, 24
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	29
<i>Kurzon v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 539 F.2d 788 (1st Cir. 1976) .....	18
<i>Mass. Trs. of E. Gas &amp; Fuel Assocs. v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 235 (1964).....	17
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Am. Geri-Care, Inc.</i> , 697 F.2d 56 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	18-19
<i>NLRB v. CNN Am., Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	18
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. United States</i> , 144 Fed. Cl. 88 (2019) .....	3
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. United States</i> , 975 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Peter v. Nantkwest, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 365 (2019).....	14
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. EPA</i> , 488 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	19

<b>Cases—Continued</b>	Page(s)
<i>Scanwell Labs., Inc. v. Shaffer</i> , 424 F.2d 859 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	24
<i>Scenic Am., Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2 (2017) .....	30
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	16
<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 897 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	19
<i>United States v. Miss. Valley Generating Co.</i> , 364 U.S. 520 (1961).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>WellPoint Military Care Corp. v. United States</i> , 953 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	22
<b>Statutes</b>	
10 U.S.C. § 2304a.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 208 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1294.....	3
§ 1295.....	20
§ 1491.....	15
<b>Regulations</b>	
48 C.F.R. § 3.104-7(a) .....	30
80 Fed. Reg. 38,293 (July 2, 2015).....	5
<b>Legislative Materials</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 84, 116th Cong., 1st Sess. (2019).....	5
S. Rep. No. 258, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994) .....	4

<b>Other Authorities</b>	Page(s)
FedRAMP, Frequently Asked Questions.....	7
Frank Konkel, <i>Federal Government to Conclude Fiscal 2020 With Record Spending</i> , Nextgov (Sept. 30, 2020) .....	24
Frederick W. Claybrook Jr., <i>Please Check Your Crystal Ball at the Courtroom Door</i> , 38 Pub. Cont. L.J. 375 (2009).....	22
Frederick W. Claybrook Jr., <i>Standing, Prejudice, and Prejudging in Bid Protest Cases</i> , 33 Pub. Cont. L.J. 535 (2004).....	22
<i>GDP (Current US\$)—Sweden</i> , World Bank .....	23
Gov't Accountability Office, <i>A Snapshot of Government-wide Contracting for FY 2019</i> , WatchBlog (May 26, 2020) .....	23, 24
Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-18-412R, <i>Use by the Department of Defense of Indefinite-Delivery Contracts</i> (2018) .....	4, 5
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Chenery Revisited</i> , 1969 Duke L.J. 199 (1969).....	18, 19
<i>Report on Defense Contracting Fraud</i> , Office of the Under Secretary of Defense for Acquisition and Sustainment (Dec. 2018) .....	33
Ron Miller, <i>Why the Pentagon's \$10 billion JEDI deal has cloud companies going nuts</i> , Tech Crunch (Sept. 15, 2018).....	5

<b>Other Authorities—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>U.S. Navy Admiral Sentenced to Prison for Lying to Federal Investigators about His Relationship with Foreign Defense Contractor in Massive Navy Bribery and Fraud Investigation, Dep't of Justice (May 17, 2017)</i> .....	<b>33</b>
William E. Kovacic, <i>Procurement Reform and the Choice of Forum in Bid Protest Disputes</i> , 9 Admin. L.J. Am. Univ. 461 (1996) .....	<b>24</b>
